RMB46,145,000, equivalent to approximately HK$51,514,000, which was determined by an independent valuer. As at

31 December 2019, the Directors consider that the change in fair value of the consideration payable is insignificant.

19

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows

of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 have been restated to include the assets and liabilities and the

operating results of Guangzhou Weaving Group as if this acquisition had been completed since 27 April 2018, which is

the date when Guangzhou Weaving Group and the Company first came under the control of Mr. Zhang.

The summary of restated results of operations of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the financial

position as at 31 December 2018 are set out below:

The Group

Guangzhou

Weaving Group

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

reported)

(From

27/4/2018 to

31/12/2018)

(From

27/4/2018 to

31/12/2018) (Restated)

Results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2018

Turnover 348,255 40,441 – 388,696

Cost of sales (257,468) (27,157) – (284,625)

Gross profit 90,787 13,284 – 104,071

Other income 1,976 305 – 2,281

Selling and distribution costs (13,636) (39) – (13,675)

Administrative expenses (40,329) (10,356) – (50,685)

Profit before tax 38,798 3,194 – 41,992

Income tax (expense) credit (4,155) 241 – (3,914)

Profit for the year 34,643 3,435 – 38,078

Other comprehensive expense for the year

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translation of

foreign operations (6,930) (3,186) – (10,116)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to

owners of the Company 27,713 249 – 27,962

20

The Group

Guangzhou

Weaving Group

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

reported)

(From

27/4/2018 to

31/12/2018)

(From

27/4/2018 to

31/12/2018) (Restated)

Results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2018

(Continued)

Profit for the year attributable to:

– Owners of the Company 34,643 2,872 – 37,515

– Non-controlling interests – 563 – 563

34,643 3,435 – 38,078

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

– Owners of the Company 27,713 208 – 27,921

– Non-controlling interests – 41 – 41

27,713 249 – 27,962

Earnings per share

– Basic and diluted (HK cents) 4.33 0.36 – 4.69

21

The Group

Guangzhou

Weaving Group

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

Financial position as at 31 December 2018

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 136,587 22,893 – 159,480

Finance lease receivable – 1,190 – 1,190

Intangible assets – 2,089 – 2,089

Deferred tax assets – 411 – 411

Prepayment for plant and equipment 22,683 – – 22,683

159,270 26,583 – 185,853

Current assets

Inventories 43,458 409 – 43,867

Finance lease receivable – 290 – 290

Trade and other receivables 87,121 29,091 – 116,212

Contract assets – 2,672 – 2,672

Amounts due from related companies – 1,343 – 1,343

Tax recoverable 2,377 462 – 2,839

Pledged deposit 5,127 – – 5,127

Bank balance and cash 39,868 7,011 – 46,879

177,951 41,278 – 219,229

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 56,861 16,501 – 73,362

Amount due to immediate holding company 1,100 – – 1,100

Deferred income 226 – – 226

Tax payables – 585 – 585

58,187 17,086 – 75,273

Net current assets 119,764 24,192 – 143,956

Total assets less current liabilities 279,034 50,775 – 329,809

22

The Group

Guangzhou

Weaving Group

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

Financial position as at 31 December 2018 (Continued)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 45 211 – 256

Deferred income 1,494 – – 1,494

1,539 211 – 1,750

Net assets 277,495 50,564 – 328,059

Capital and reserves

Share capital 8,000 13,594 (13,594) 8,000

Reserves 269,495 36,118 13,594 319,207

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company 277,495 49,712 – 327,207

Non-controlling interests – 852 – 852

277,495 50,564 – 328,059

23

The financial position of Guangzhou Weaving Group as at 27 April 2018 is set out below:

Guangzhou

Weaving Group

HK$’000

Financial position as at 27 April 2018

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 22,016

Finance lease receivable 1,473

Intangible asset 1,931

25,420

Current assets

Inventories 297

Finance lease receivable 313

Trade and other receivables 25,034

Amounts due from related companies 292

Contract assets 222

Tax recoverable 955

Bank balance and cash 5,687

32,800

Current liability

Trade and other payables 17,305

Net current assets 15,495

Total assets less current liabilities 40,915